Bruno Carneiro da Cunha
LoRaNet: Implementation of a LoRa Mesh
Network
São Paulo
2022
Bruno Carneiro da Cunha
LoRaNet: Implementation of a LoRa Mesh Network
Capstone Project presented to the Com-

[5] How many Arduinos are “in the wild?” About 300,000. Accessed Feb. 8, 2022. Adafruit
Industries. url: https://blog.adafruit.com/2011/05/15/how-many-arduinos-
are-in-the-wild-about-300000/.
[6] ESP32 - Technical Reference Manual. Accessed Feb. 8, 2022. Espressif Systems. 2021.
url: https://www.espressif.com/sites/default/files/documentation/
esp32_technical_reference_manual_en.pdf.
[7] TTN Mapper. Accessed Feb. 8, 2022. TTN Mapper. url: https://ttnmapper.org.
[8] Daniel Lundell et al. “A Routing Protocol for LoRA Mesh Networks”. In: 2018 IEEE
19th International Symposium on "A World of Wireless, Mobile and Multimedia
Networks" (WoWMoM). 2018, pp. 14–19. doi: 10.1109/WoWMoM.2018.8449743.
[9] 802.15.4-2020 Standard. Accessed Feb. 8, 2022. IEEE. url: https://standards.
ieee.org/ieee/802.15.4/7029.
[10] James F. Kurose and Keith W. Ross. Computer Networking: A Top-Down Approach.
7th ed. Boston, MA: Pearson, 2016. isbn: 978-0-13-359414-0.
[11] John Moy. OSPF Version 2. RFC 2328. Apr. 1998. doi: 10.17487/RFC2328. url:
[12] Internet Protocol. RFC 791. Sept. 1981. doi: 10.17487/RFC0791. url: https:
//www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc791.
[13] “IEEE Standard for Ethernet”. In: IEEE Std 802.3-2018 (Revision of IEEE Std
802.3-2015) (2018), pp. 1–5600. doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2018.8457469.
[14] Henrik Nielsen et al. Hypertext Transfer Protocol – HTTP/1.1. RFC 2616. June 1999.
doi: 10.17487/RFC2616. url: https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2616.

References 28
[15] Domain names - concepts and facilities. RFC 1034. Nov. 1987. doi: 10.17487/
RFC1034. url: https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1034.
[16] Domain names - implementation and specification. RFC 1035. Nov. 1987. doi:
10.17487/RFC1035. url: https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1035.
[17] Dr. John C. Klensin. Simple Mail Transfer Protocol. RFC 5321. Oct. 2008. doi:
10.17487/RFC5321. url: https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5321.
[18] Jim Martin et al. Network Time Protocol Version 4: Protocol and Algorithms Speci-
fication. RFC 5905. June 2010. doi: 10.17487/RFC5905. url: https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5905.
[19] Transmission Control Protocol. RFC 793. Sept. 1981. doi: 10.17487/RFC0793. url:
[20] User Datagram Protocol. RFC 768. Aug. 1980. doi: 10 . 17487 / RFC0768. url:
[21] Bob Hinden and Dr. Steve E. Deering. Internet Protocol, Version 6 (IPv6) Speci-
fication. RFC 2460. Dec. 1998. doi: 10.17487/RFC2460. url: https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc2460.
[22] “IEEE Standard for Information Technology–Telecommunications and Information
Exchange between Systems - Local and Metropolitan Area Networks–Specific Re-
quirements - Part 11: Wireless LAN Medium Access Control (MAC) and Physical
Layer (PHY) Specifications”. In: IEEE Std 802.11-2020 (Revision of IEEE Std
802.11-2016) (2021), pp. 1–4379. doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2021.9363693.
[23] Kais Mekki et al. “Overview of Cellular LPWAN Technologies for IoT Deployment:
Sigfox, LoRaWAN, and NB-IoT”. In: 2018 IEEE International Conference on Per-
vasive Computing and Communications Workshops (PerCom Workshops). 2018,
pp. 197–202. doi: 10.1109/PERCOMW.2018.8480255.